

No. 21-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PATRICK HUFF,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Florida District Court of Appeal, Fourth District

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GARY LEE CALDWELL
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER
FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
421 Third Street
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
(561) 624-6560
gcaldwel@pd15.state.fl.us

DEVI M. RAO
Counsel of Record
PERRY R. CAO
CHRISTINA N. DAVIS*
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
501 H Street NE, Suite 275
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 869-3490
devi.rao@macarthurjustice.org
Counsel for Petitioner

**Admitted only in New York and practicing under
supervision of the MacArthur Justice Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Question Presented	i
Table Of Authorities	iv
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory And Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	2
Statement Of The Case	3
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	5
I. The Courts Are Split On Whether A Statute Requiring Courtroom Closure Can Supplant The <i>Waller</i> Test.	6
II. The Minority View is Wrong: A Statute Cannot Trump the Constitutional Requirements for Courtroom Closures.....	12
III. The Public-Trial Right, Enshrined In The First And Sixth Amendments, Is A Structural Right Of Paramount Importance.	19
IV. This Case Is The Ideal Vehicle To Address This Issue.....	21
Conclusion.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	21
<i>Bell v. Jarvis</i> , 236 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Chamberlain v. State</i> , 819 S.E.2d 303 (Ga. Ct. App. 2018)	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Martin</i> , 629 N.E.2d 297 (Mass. 1995)	11
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court for Norfolk County</i> , 457 U.S. (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goldstein v. State</i> , 640 S.E.2d 599 (Ga. Ct. App. 2006)	9
<i>Ex parte Judd</i> , 694 So. 2d 1294 (Ala. 1997)	11
<i>Kovaleski v. State</i> , 103 So. 3d 859 (Fla. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	19, 20
<i>People v. Falaster</i> , 670 N.E.2d 624 (Ill. 1996)	8, 9
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Renkel v. State</i> , 807 P.2d 1087 (Alaska Ct. App. 1991)	11

<i>Scott v. State</i> , 832 S.E.2d 426 (Ga. 2019)	9
<i>Smith v. Titus</i> , 141 S. Ct. 982 (2021)	24, 25, 26
<i>Spires v. State</i> , 850 S.E.2d 854 (Ga. Ct. App. 2020)	9
<i>State v. Fageroos</i> , 531 N.W.2d 199 (Minn. 1995)	11
<i>State v. Guajardo</i> , 605 A.2d 217 (N.H. 1992)	11
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 445 S.E.2d 622 (N.C. Ct. App. 1994).....	11
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 956 N.W.2d 772 (N.D. 2021)	16
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 919 N.W.2d 193 (N.D. 2018)	11
<i>State v. Rolfe</i> , 825 N.W.2d 901 (S.D. 2013)	16
<i>State v. Uhre</i> , 922 N.W.2d 789 (S.D. 2019)	12
<i>State ex rel. Stevens v. Cir. Ct. for Manitowoc Cnty.</i> , 414 N.W.2d 832 (Wis. 1987).....	12
<i>Tolbert v. State</i> , 742 S.E.2d 152 (Ga. Ct. App. 2013)	10
<i>United States v. Galloway</i> , 963 F.2d 1388 (10th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>United States v. Ledee</i> , 762 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>United States v. Thunder</i> , 438 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 2006)	10

<i>United States v. Yazzie</i> , 743 F.3d 1278 (9th Cir. 2014)	10, 16
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017)	23

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I	2
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	2

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3509(e)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1257	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	24
Fla. Stat. § 794.011(5)(b).....	3
Fla. Stat. § 918.16(2)	<i>passim</i>
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-8-54.....	10
Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 5/115-11.....	9

Other Authorities

Br. of United States, <i>United States v. Ledee</i> , 762 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2014) (No. 13-2363), 2014 WL 571160	11
Brief in Opposition, <i>Cruz v. United States</i> , No. 20-1523 (U.S. July 2021), 2021 WL 3371292	22
Brief in Opposition, <i>Momah v. Washington</i> , 562 U.S. 837 (2010) (No. 09-1500), 2010 WL 3427703	22
Brief in Opposition, <i>Stackhouse v. Colorado</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1513 (2016) (No. 15-550), 2016 WL 324292	22

Daniel Levitas, <i>Scaling Waller: How Courts Have Eroded the Sixth Amendment Public Trial Right</i> , 59 EMORY L.J. 493 (2009).....	12
Pet’r Br. on Jurisdiction, <i>Huff v. State</i> , No. SC21-531 (Fla. Apr. 19, 2021), 2021 WL 1604847	5
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Barkmeyer v. Rhode Island</i> , 129 S. Ct. 740 (2008) (No. 08-572), 2008 WL 4757429	24
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Boshears v. Massachusetts</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2390 (2015) (14-1282), 2015 WL 1870362	22
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Gibbons v. Savage</i> , 130 S. Ct. 61 (2009) (No. 08-1310), 2009 WL 1114636	24
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Hawkins v. Inch</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1305 (2019) (No. 18-1021), 2019 WL 461555	22
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Jordan v. New York</i> , 138 S. Ct. 481 (2017) (No. 17-487), 2017 WL 4404972	25
Petition for Certiorari, <i>LaChance v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 317 (2015) (14-1153), 2015 WL 1303222	22, 24
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Robinson v. Drummond</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1934 (2014) (No. 13-496), 2013 WL 5666609	23
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Salazar v. Missouri</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2875 (2014) (No. 13-1166), 2014 WL 1230974	24
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Sherry v. Johnson</i> , 131 S. Ct. 87 (2010) (No. 09-1342), 2010 WL 1789705	23
